

10-31-92

[Handwritten signature]
FILED
OCT 31 1992
CLEVELAND
OHIO

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,
Complainant,

Case No. 68,279
(TFB 09B84C01)

v.

MICHAEL J. JAHN,
Respondent.

COMPLAINANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR.
Executive Director
The Florida Bar
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(904) 222-5286

JOHN T. BERRY
Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(904) 222-5286

DAVID G. MCGUNEGLE
Branch Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
605 East Robinson Street
Suite 610
Orlando, Florida 32801
(305) 425-5424

and

JAN K. WICHROWSKI
Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
605 East Robinson Street
Suite 610
Orlando, Florida 32801
(305) 425-5424

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iii
TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES	iv
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1-5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6-7
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	
POINT I	8-14
WHETHER AN ATTORNEY SHOULD BE DISBARRED WHERE HE HAS BEEN CONVICTED OF TWO FELONIES INVOLVING ILLEGAL DRUGS, ONE OF WHICH IS A FELONY IN THE FIRST DEGREE INVOLVING A MINOR?	
POINT II	15-20
WHETHER THE FINDING OF THE REFEREE THAT RESPONDENT'S FELONIOUS CONDUCT IS MITIGATED BY REASON OF THE RESPONDENT'S ADDICTION TO COCAINE IS ERRONEOUS AND UNJUSTIFIED?	
POINT III	21-27
WHETHER THE FINDING OF FACTS AS STATED BY THE REFEREE REGARDING THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE FELONY CONVICTIONS AND THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF NOT GUILTY AS TO CERTAIN DISCIPLINARY RULES OF THE CODE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY OF THE FLORIDA BAR ARE CLEARLY ERRONEOUS AND WITHOUT SUPPORT IN THE RECORD?	
CONCLUSION	28-29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30
APPENDIX	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Cochran v. State,</u> 65 Florida 91, 16 So. 187 (Fla. 1913)	17
<u>Cruz v. State,</u> 143 Florida 263, 196 So. 590 (Fla. 1940)	17
<u>Garces v. State,</u> 485 So.2d 847 (Fla.App. 3 Dist. 1986)	23
<u>Lewis v. State,</u> 320 So.2d 823 (Fla.App. 1975)	22
<u>State v. Cristodero,</u> 426 So.2d 977 (Fla.App. 4 Dist. 1982)	23
<u>The Florida Bar v. Anderson,</u> 482 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1986)	27
<u>The Florida Bar v. Beasley,</u> 351 So.2d 959 (Fla. 1977)	13
<u>The Florida Bar v. Carbonaro,</u> 464 So.2d 549 (Fla. 1985)	27
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hecker,</u> 475 So.2d 1240 (Fla. 1985)	10, 17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hirsch,</u> 359 So.2d 856 (Fla. 1978)	21
<u>The Florida Bar v. Kline,</u> 475 So.2d 1237 (Fla. 1985)	14
<u>The Florida Bar v. Larkin,</u> 447 So.2d 1340 (Fla. 1984)	8, 18
<u>The Florida Bar v. Linn,</u> 461 So.2d 101 (Fla. 1984)	13, 27
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lord,</u> 433 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1983)	8

<u>The Florida Bar v. Ludwig,</u> 465 So.2d 528 (Fla. 1985)	13, 27
<u>The Florida Bar v. Moore,</u> 194 So.2d 264 (Fla. 1966)	10
<u>The Florida Bar v. Pierce,</u> 478 So.2d 812 (Fla. 1985)	27
<u>The Florida Bar v. Routh,</u> 414 So.2d 1023 (Fla. 1982)	19
<u>The Florida Bar v. Stillman,</u> 401 So.2d 1306, 1307 (Fla. 1981)	25
<u>The Florida Bar v. Wentworth,</u> 469 So.2d 127 (Fla. 1985)	13, 14
<u>The Florida Bar v. Wilson,</u> 425 So.2d 2 (Fla. 1983)	10, 11, 12

TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES

Disciplinary Rules of the Code of Professional Responsibility of
The Florida Bar:

	<u>PAGE</u>
1-102(A) (3)	4, 26
1-102(A) (4)	4, 7, 26, 27
1-102(A) (6)	4, 7, 26, 27

The Florida Bar Integration Rules, Article XI, Rules:

11.02(3) (a)	4, 26
11.02(3) (b)	4, 26
11.06(9) (a)	21
11.07(2)	2
11.07(4)	21, 24

Florida Statutes

775.082	22
775.083	22
775.084	22
893.02	22
893.03(1) (a)	22
893.03(1) (b)	22
893.03(2) (a)	22
893.03(2) (b)	22
893.13(1) (c) (1)	1, 22, 23
893.12(1) (e)	1
